

No. 10-37 JUN 30 2010

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

MICHAEL HALL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RICK THALER,  
*Respondent.*

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRYCE BENJET  
HULL HENRICKS LLP  
221 W. 6<sup>th</sup> Street,  
Suite 960  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 494-8097

DAVID P. SHELDON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DAVID P. SHELDON, PLLC  
512 8th Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 546-9575  
davidsheldon@militarydefense.com

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
MATTHEW J. DUNNE  
JENNIFER V. YEH\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

*\*Admitted only in NY;  
supervised by principals of the  
Firm.*

June 30, 2010

**Blank Page**

**CAPITAL CASE****QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Texas’s Implementation of the Atkins v. Virginia Framework.....	2
B. Criminal Trial.....	4
C. Initial Direct Appeal Proceedings.....	8
D. State Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	8
E. Proceeding on Remand in Direct Appeal .....	10
F. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	10
G. Federal Habeas Proceedings On Remand.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15

- I. This Court Should Review The Determination Below That A Sub-70 IQ And Adaptive Limitations Do Not Satisfy Atkins Where Those Deficiencies May Have Been Caused, Even In Part, By “Environmental” Factors. .... 19
  - A. Review is Warranted Because There Is A Substantial Split of Authority On This Issue..... 19
  - B. Review is Warranted Because The Fifth Circuit Erred In Denying the Certificate Of Appealability. .... 23
- II. Texas’s Contra-Clinical Approach To Assessing Adaptive Limitations Also Warrants Review. .... 28
  - A. Under the Briseno framework, Texas courts depart from clinical standards by using misleading questions to gauge adaptive limitations. .... 28
  - B. Review is Warranted Because The Briseno Framework Is Invalid Under Atkins’ Clinical Approach, and Because There Is Substantial Confusion in The Lower Courts In This Area. .... 34
- CONCLUSION..... 37

Appendix A	
	<i>Hall v. Thaler</i> , 597 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 1a
Appendix B	
	<i>Hall v. Quarterman</i> , No. 4:06-CV-436-A (N.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2009) ..... 4a
Appendix C	
	<i>Hall v. Quarterman</i> , 534 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 112a
Appendix D	
	<i>Hall v. Quarterman</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 184a
Appendix E	
	<i>Hall v. State</i> , 160 S.W.3d 24 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) ..... 205a
Appendix F	
	Order, <i>Ex parte Hall</i> , No. 53,668-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2003) ..... 253a
Appendix G	
	Order Adopting State’s Proposed Memorandum, Findings Of Fact, And Conclusions Of Law, <i>Ex parte Hall</i> , No. 53,668-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 3, 2002)..... 255a
Appendix H	
	State’s Proposed Memorandum, Findings Of Fact, And Conclusions Of Law, <i>Ex parte Hall</i> , No. 53,668-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 6, 2002) ..... 257a

Appendix I  
*Hall v. State*, 67 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. Crim.  
App. 2002) ..... 313a

Appendix J  
Order denying rehearing, *Hall v. Thaler*,  
No. 09-70015 (5th Cir. Apr. 1, 2010) ..... 328a

Appendix K  
Excerpt from Transcript of Proceedings,  
*Hall v. Quarterman*, No. 4:06-CV-436-A  
(N.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2008) ..... 330a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	2, 3, 15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Blonner v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	36
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	3, 4, 17, 18, 28-29, 30, 33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005) .....	36
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 690 (Mass. 2009) .....	21, 22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	24, 25
<i>Hall v. Texas</i> , 537 U.S. 802 (2002) .....	8
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 22
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 892 So. 2d 203 (Miss. 2004) .....	36
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	22, 36
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , No. AP-75,879, 2010 WL 1817772 (Tex. Crim. App. May 5, 2010) .....	34-35
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 318 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004) .....	23
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	23
<i>State v. Arellano</i> , 143 P.3d 1015 (Ariz. 2006) .....	36

<i>State v. Dunn</i> , No. 2001-KA-1635, --- So. 3d -- -, 2010 WL 2011565 (La. May 11, 2010) .....	35
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002) .....	36
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2009).....	31
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	34
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 892 (Miss. 2004) .....	36

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Del. Code Title 11, § 4209(d)(3)d.1 .....	36
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515A(1)(a).....	36
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/114-15(d).....	36
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.030(6) .....	36
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-2005(a)(1)(b).....	36
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 37.01, § 2(e)(1) .....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.1(A).....	36

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Ass'n on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010).....	3, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------

John H. Blume, Sheri Lynn Johnson & Christopher Seeds, *Of Atkins and Men: Deviations from Clinical Definitions of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases*, 18 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 689 (2009)..... 35

Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, *Atkins v. Virginia: Lessons From Substance and Procedure in the Constitutional Regulation of Capital Punishment*, 57 DEPAUL L. REV. 721 (2008)..... 35
